of banks that matures in August 2013. Approximately $389 million was unutilized at March 31, 2009. The
credit facility is used to support TGI’s $500 million commercial paper (CP) program and working capital
requirements, which vary to a large extent with seasonal gas inventory levels. Gas inventory levels and
working capital requirements (and, therefore, short-term debt) typically peak in the fall and winter seasons,
with reductions in the spring and summer.

• The debt-repayment schedule is very modest through to 2015. In February 2009, TGI issued $100 million
of 30-year notes, which more than pre-funds the 2009 maturities.

• TGI’s bond indenture contains an EBIT-to-interest coverage test in order to issue additional indebtedness.
EBIT for 12 consecutive months out of the previous 23 months must be at least 2.0 times its annual pro
forma interest requirements for debt that has a maturity term longer than 18 months.
- The covenant does not apply to debt issuance for refinancing, and interest expenses do not include

interest expenses related to short-term debt or Purchase Money Mortgages.

8 Corporates: Energy

Terasen Gas Inc.

Report Date:

May 27, 2009

Terasen Gas Inc.

Balance Sheet
(CAD millions) Mar. 31 As at December 31 Mar. 31 As at December 31
Assets 2009 2008 2007 Liabilities & Equity 2009 2008 2007
Cash 17 13 6 Short-term debt 68 239 305
Accounts receivable 388 346 310 L.t.d. due in one year 62 62 190
Inventories 64 192 187   A/P 371 366 331
Prepaid expenses 27 3 4   Tax payables 62 66 39
Rate stabilization accts 116 54 61 Rate stabilization acct. 55 24 0
Current Assets 613 608 568 Current Liabilities 617 755 865
Net fixed assets 2,369 2,432 2,380 Long-term debt 1,439 1,340 1,151
Rate stabilization accts 0 0 12 Deferred credits 183 138 78
Deferred charges 305 0 40   Deferred taxes 249 1 51
Long-term rec. + investments 101 69 23 Shareholders' equity 900 875 878
Total 3,387 3,109 3,022 Total 3,387 3,109 3,022

12 mos. ending
Ratio Analysis Mar. 31/09   For the year ended December 31
Liquidity Ratios 2009 2008 2007 2006 2005
Current ratio 0.99 0.80 0.66 0.65 0.74
Accumulated depreciation/gross fixed assets n/a 23.8% 23.4% 23.5% 21.9%
Cash flow/total debt (1) 9.6% 8.8% 8.4% 9.7% 8.9%
Cash flow/capital expenditure 1.21 1.24 1.35 1.47 1.52
Cash flow-dividends/capital expenditures 0.75 0.43 0.33 1.11 0.94
% debt in capital structure (1) 63.6% 66.4% 66.5% 64.7% 67.6%
Approved common equity 35% 35% 35% 35% 33%
Common dividend payout  (before extras.) 73.2% 127.7% 158.0% 58.5% 86.3%
Coverage Ratios
EBIT interest coverage (1) 1.89 1.88 1.95 2.00 1.94
EBITDA interest coverage (1) 2.61 2.55 2.64 2.84 2.70
Fixed-charges coverage (1) 1.89 1.84 1.90 1.95 1.90
Debt/EBITDA 5.40   5.93   5.95   5.50   5.85
Earnings Quality
EBIT margin, excluding cost of natural gas 40.9% 41.7% 42.3% 42.0% 44.1%
Net margin (excluding preferred dividends) 15.2% 15.3% 13.8% 13.2% 13.8%
Return on avg. common equity (bef. extras.) 8.85% 8.93% 7.89% 7.8% 8.4%
Allowed ROE 8.47%* 8.62% 8.37% 8.80% 9.03%
Operating Statistics
Customers/employees n/a 758 750 679 671
Customer growth n/a 1.1% 1.2% 1.3% 1.6%
Operating costs/avg. customer (CAD) n/a 306 303 318 304
Rate base (CAD millions) n/a 2,510 2,484 2,516   2,406
Rate base growth n/a 1.0% -1.3% 4.6% 4.2%
(1) Includes operating leases * 8.47% for 2009

Operating Statistics

   For year ended December 31
Throughput Volumes 2008 2007 2006 2005 2004
Residential 78.5 74.9 68.7 69.4 66.5
Commercial 44.1 42.3 38.4 39.1 38.3
Small industrial 3.1 3.4 3.8 4.2 4.9
Large industrial 0.1 0.2 0.2 0.3 0.4
Total Natural Gas Sales Volumes 125.8 120.8 111.1 113.0 110.1
Transportation service 57.3 62.3 62.3 63.9 0.0
Throughput under fixed-price contracts 39.6 36.8 36.8 36.4 0.0
Total Throughputs (PJs) 222.7 219.9 210.2 213.3 110.1
Customers
Residential 750,838 742,882 733,598 723,898 712,304
Commercial 81,012 79,717 79,113 78,497 77,624
Small industrial 284 297 325 396 416
Large industrial 33 40 40 45 45
Transportation 2,059 2,041 1,956 1,907 1,741
Total (thousands) 834,226 824,977 815,032 804,743 792,130

9 Corporates: Energy

Terasen Gas Inc.

Report Date:

May 27, 2009

Ratings

Debt Rated Rating Rating Action  Trend

Commercial Paper R-1 (low) Confirmed  Stable
Purchase Money Mortgages A Confirmed table
MTNs & Unsecured Debentures A Confirmed Stable

Rating History

Debt Rated Current 2008 2007 2006 2005 2004

Commercial Paper R-1 (low) R-1 (low) R-1 (low) R-1 (low) R-1 (low) R-1 (low)
Purchase Money Mortgages A A A A A A
MTNs & Unsecured Debentures A A A A A A

Note:
All figures are in Canadian dollars unless otherwise noted.

Copyright © 2009, DBRS Limited and DBRS, Inc. (collectively, DBRS). All rights reserved. The information upon which
DBRS ratings and reports are based is obtained by DBRS from sources believed by DBRS to be accurate and reliable. DBRS
does not perform any audit and does not independently verify the accuracy of the information provided to it. DBRS ratings,

[…]

As at Mar. 31, 2010
(CAD millions) 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 Thereafter Total
Long-Term Debt 2   2   2   2   2   1,447   1,456

TGI has a five-year, $500 million unsecured committed revolving credit facility with a syndicate of banks
that matures in August 2013; $414 million was unutilized at March 31, 2010. The credit facility is primarily
used to support TGI’s $500 million commercial paper (CP) program and working capital requirements, which
vary to a large extent with seasonal gas inventory levels. Gas inventory levels and working capital
requirements typically peak in the fall and winter seasons, with reductions in the spring and summer. The
debt-repayment schedule is negligible in the near term.

TGI’s bond indenture contains an EBIT-to-interest coverage test in order to issue additional indebtedness.
EBIT for 12 consecutive months out of the previous 23 months must be at least 2.0 times its annual pro forma
interest requirements for debt that has a maturity term longer than 18 months.

Terasen Gas Inc.

Balance Sheet
(CAD millions) As at December 31 As at December 31
Assets Mar. 31/10 2009 2008 Liabilities & Equity Mar. 31/10 2009 2008
Cash 4 6 13 Short-term debt 40 204 239
Accounts receivable 268 277 346 L.t.d. due in one year 2 2 62
Inventories 108 149 192   A/P 360 337 366
Prepaid expenses 2 23 3   Tax payables 41 42 66
Rate stabilization accts 146 69 54 Rate stabilization acct. 2 12 24
Current Assets 528 524 608 Current Liabilities 446 597 755
Net fixed assets 2,429 2,489 2,432 Long-term debt 1,441 1,440 1,340
Rate stabilization accts 0 0 0 Deferred credits 163 173 138
Deferred charges 0 0 0   Deferred taxes 275 276 1
Long-term rec. + investments 420 355 69 Shareholders' equity 1,051 881 875
Total 3,377 3,368 3,109 Total 3,377 3,368 3,109

Ratio Analysis For the 12-mos. For the year ended December 31
Liquidity Ratios ended Mar. 31/10 2009 2008 2007 2006 2005 2004
Current ratio 1.18 0.88 0.80 0.66 0.65 0.74 0.53
Accumulated depreciation/gross fixed assets na 24.1% 23.8% 23.4% 23.5% 21.9% 21.0%
Cash flow/total debt (1) 11.7% 9.8% 8.8% 8.4% 9.7% 8.9% 9.2%
Cash flow/capital expenditure 1.32 1.22 1.24 1.35 1.47 1.52 1.61
Cash flow-dividends/capital expenditures 0.78 0.74 0.43 0.33 1.11 0.94 0.97
% debt in capital structure (1) 59.9% 66.4% 66.4% 66.5% 64.7% 67.6% 67.1%
Approved common equity 40.00% 35.01% 35.01% 35.01% 35.01% 33.00% 33%
Common dividend payout  (before extras.) 73.8% 77.4% 127.7% 158.0% 58.5% 86.3% 84.7%
Coverage Ratios
EBIT interest coverage (1) 2.1 1.9 1.9 1.9 2.0 1.9 1.9
EBITDA interest coverage (1) 2.9 2.6 2.6 2.6 2.8 2.7 2.8
Fixed-charges coverage (1) 2.1 1.9 1.8 1.9 2.0 1.9 1.9
Debt/EBITDA 4.9 5.9 5.9 6.0 5.5 5.8 5.6
Earnings Quality
EBIT margin, excluding cost of natural gas 42.3% 40.7% 41.7% 42.3% 42.0% 44.1% 42.7%
Net margin (excluding preferred dividends) 18.5% 16.5% 15.3% 13.8% 13.2% 13.8% 14.2%
Return on avg. common equity (bef. extras.) 10.41% 9.87% 8.93% 7.89% 7.8% 8.4% 9.0%
Allowed ROE * 9.50% 8.47% 8.62% 8.37% 8.80% 9.03% 9.15%
Operating Statistics
Customer growth n/a 0.6% 1.1% 1.2% 1.3% 1.6% 1.5%
Operating costs/avg. customer (CAD) 321 316 306 303 318 304 313
Rate base (CAD millions) 2,542 2,547 2,510 2,484 2,516   2,406   2,310
Rate base growth -0.2% 1.5% 1.0% -1.3% 4.6% 4.2% #DIV/0!
(1) Includes operating leases *  8.47% for first six months of 2009, 9.50% for second six months

8 Corporates: Utilities & Independent Power

Terasen Gas Inc.

Report Date:

July 22, 2010

Operating Statistics

   For year ended December 31
Throughput Volumes 2009 2008 2007 2006 2005
Residential 72.7 78.5 74.9 68.7 69.4
Commercial 42.4 44.1 42.3 38.4 39.1
Small industrial 3.0 3.1 3.4 3.8 4.2
Large industrial 0.2 0.1 0.2 0.2 0.3
Total Natural Gas Sales Volumes 118.3 125.8 120.8 111.1 113.0
Transportation service 54.0 57.3 62.3 62.3 63.9
Throughput under fixed-price contracts 36.0 39.6 36.8 36.8 36.4
Total Throughputs (PJs) 208.3 222.7 219.9 210.2 213.3
Customers
Residential 755,660 750,838 742,882 733,598 723,898
Commercial 81,274 81,012 79,717 79,113 78,497
Small industrial 251 284 297 325 396
Large industrial 31 33 40 40 45
Transportation 2,078 2,059 2,041 1,956 1,907
Total (thousands) 839,294 834,226 824,977 815,032 804,743

Ratings

9 Corporates: Utilities & Independent Power

Terasen Gas Inc.

Report Date:

July 22, 2010

Debt Rated Rating Rating Action  Trend

Commercial Paper R-1 (low) Confirmed  Stable
Purchase Money Mortgages A Confirmed Stable
MTNs & Unsecured Debentures A Confirmed Stable

Rating History

Debt Rated Current 2009 2008 2007 2006 2005

Commercial Paper R-1 (low) R-1 (low) R-1 (low) R-1 (low) R-1 (low) R-1 (low)
Purchase Money Mortgages A A A A A A
MTNs & Unsecured Debentures A A A A A A

Related Research

• Recent Regulatory Developments for Canadian Pipeline and Utility Companies, February 10, 2010.

Note:
All figures are in Canadian dollars unless otherwise noted.

Copyright © 2010, DBRS Limited and DBRS, Inc. (collectively, DBRS). All rights reserved. The information upon which
DBRS ratings and reports are based is obtained by DBRS from sources believed by DBRS to be accurate and reliable. DBRS
does not perform any audit and does not independently verify the accuracy of the information provided to it. DBRS ratings,
reports and any other information provided by DBRS are provided “as is” and without representation or warranty of any kind.
DBRS hereby disclaims any representation or warranty, express or implied, as to the accuracy, timeliness, completeness,